to be effective at the end of EIC’s then existing fiscal year (September 30); and 

(2) EIC’s annual review, consideration, and approval of KEDC’s fulfillment of 
its obligations, as specified within ARTICLE II. 

D. In no event shall the total amount of the Grant from EIC to KEDC exceed 

Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($750,000.00).  

E. KEDC specifically agrees that EIC shall only be liable to KEDC for the actual 

amount of the Grant to be conveyed to KEDC and shall not be liable to KEDC 
for any other actual or consequential damages, direct or indirect, interest, 
attorney fees, or costs of court for any act of default by EIC under the terms of